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Staff Analysis 

Agenda Item: 8.A

Proposal: Application for Major Site Plan for Lake Pointe Lodge, a 3-story, 46-unit 
apartment building, pool and associated improvements on 5.02 acres, 
more or less, located on the east side of Hwy 9 east of Clark Avenue. 

Staff 
Recommendation: Approval (with conditions) 

Case No: PZ17-03B 

Applicant: KGH Building Group, LLC 

Owners: SKG, LLC 

Location: East side of MO-Hwy 9, east of Clark Avenue (east of Mosaic Life Care, 
the Craig Marshall Dental building and the Southern Platte County 
Community Center / YMCA) in Parkville, MO 

Zoning: Existing: “B-4-P” Planned Business District; Proposed (via Case No. 
PZ17-03A): “R-5” Multi-Family Residential 

Parcel #s: All of parcel nos. 20-7.0-26-100-003-012.001, 20-7.0-26-100-003-012.002 
and 20-7.0-26-100-003-013.000. 

Exhibits: A. This Staff Analysis
B. Application for Site Plan / Development Plan
C. Subject Area Property Map
D. Lake Pointe Lodge, A Residential Development Near The Intersection

of Clark Avenue & Highway 9, Parkville, Missouri (drawings prepared
by Nearing, Staats, Prelogar, & Jones; dated April 28, 2017)
1. A0.00 (Cover Sheet)
2. A0.01 (Preliminary Site Plan)
3. A0.02 (Carport and Side Elevations)
4. A2.01 (Lower Level Layout Plan)
5. A2.02 (First Floor Layout Plan)
6. A2.03 (2nd Floor Layout Plan)
7. A2.04 (Partial Reference and Front Elevations)
8. A2.05 (Partial Reference and Rear Elevations)
9. L1.00 (Landscaping Plan 1)
10. L2.00 (Landscaping Plan 2)
11. C1.0 (Civil Site Plan)
12. C2.0 (Grading & Utility Plan)
13. C3.0 (Stormwater Management Plan)
14. C5.0 (Erosion Control Details)
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15. C6.0 (Erosion Control Details) 
16. C7.0 (Autoturn Plan) 
17. E1.0 (Site Photometrics Plan) 
18. E2.0 (Electrical Details Plan) 

E. City of Parkville staff review comments (dated April 14, 2017) 
F. E-mail from Tom Fulton, Olsson Associates (subject “RE: Traffic 

Impact Study – Addendum Letter; dated May 4, 2017) 
G. Additional exhibits as may be presented at the regular meeting 

 
By Reference: A. Parkville Municipal Code, Title IV – Development Code in its entirety 

(http://parkvillemo.gov/download/ZoningCodeUpdate_FinalDraft.pdf) 
1. Section 403.060 Major Site Plan 
2. Chapter 404 Subdivision Regulations 
3. Section 405.010 Zoning Districts Established 
4. Section 405.020 Districts & Uses 
5. Section 405.030 Standards Applicable to All Districts 
6. Appendix B. Great Trees for the Kansas City Region 

B. Parkville Master Plan (http://parkvillemo.gov/departments/community-
development-department/master-plan/) 

C. Route 9 Corridor Study (http://parkvillemo.gov/download/Final-Route-
9-Corridor-Study.pdf) 

D. Ordinance No. 2104 
E. Ordinance No. CA-97 
F. Case No. PZ04-36 Lake Pointe Professional Center Site Plan 
G. Case No. PZ15-02 Lake Pointe R-5 Rezoning 
H. Case No. PZ15-03 Lake Pointe Preliminary Development Plan 
I. Case No. PZ17-02A Lake Pointe R-5 Rezoning 
J. Final Plat, Lake Pointe Professional Centre (prepared by Logan & 

Associates, Inc.; recorded December 28, 2005) 
K. Traffic Impact Study for Parkville Apartments, Missouri Highway 9 & 

Clark Avenue signed and sealed by Todd A Fredericksen, PE, of 
Olsson Associates on March 4, 2015 - http://parkvillemo.gov/wp-
content/uploads/2015/03/SEALED-scanned-FINAL-Apartment-
Parkville-Report-3.4.15.pdf   

L. February 24, 2015 review letter from Paul M. Bertrand, P.E., PTOE, 
George Butler Associates, Inc. to Public Work Director Alysen Abel 
regarding independent review of the proposed traffic study 

 
  

http://parkvillemo.gov/download/ZoningCodeUpdate_FinalDraft.pdf
http://parkvillemo.gov/departments/community-development-department/master-plan/
http://parkvillemo.gov/departments/community-development-department/master-plan/
http://parkvillemo.gov/download/Final-Route-9-Corridor-Study.pdf
http://parkvillemo.gov/download/Final-Route-9-Corridor-Study.pdf
http://parkvillemo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/SEALED-scanned-FINAL-Apartment-Parkville-Report-3.4.15.pdf
http://parkvillemo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/SEALED-scanned-FINAL-Apartment-Parkville-Report-3.4.15.pdf
http://parkvillemo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/SEALED-scanned-FINAL-Apartment-Parkville-Report-3.4.15.pdf
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Overview 
The application proposes a major site plan for a 3-story, 46-unit apartment building, pool and 
associated improvements. The plan also includes monument signage, parking garages, 
carports, uncovered stalls, landscaping and other associated improvements. The property is 
located on the east side of 9 Highway, east of Clark Avenue (east of Mosaic Life Care, the Craig 
Marshal Dental building and the Southern Platte County Community Center / YMCA). The 
subject property area is specifically identified as Platte County parcel numbers: 20-7.0-26-100-
003-012.001, 20-7.0-26-100-003-012.002 and 20-7.0-26-100-003-013.000. The property is also 
identified as Lots 1 and 2 of the Final Plat, Lake Pointe Professional Center, a part of the 
northeast ¼, Section 26, Township 51 North, Range 34 West, Parkville, Platte County, Missouri. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Exhibit C: Subject Area Property Map 
 

 

Proposed layout (see Exhibit D) 
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The major site plan is proposed in conjunction with and contingent upon an application for 
zoning map amendment (Case No. PZ17-03A) for three parcels containing 5.02 acres, more or 
less, located on the east side of Hwy 9 east of Clark Avenue, from “B-4-P” Planned Business 
District to “R-5” Multi-Family Residential. 
 
Background 
In the early 2000s the subject property was previously approved for the development of the 
“Lake Pointe Professional Center”, which included two office buildings and associated 
improvements (see Exhibit F by Reference). Although approved for the office buildings, these 
site improvements were never developed. In February 2015, the applicant submitted preliminary 
site/development plans for the Lake Point Lodge (Case No. PZ15-03; see Exhibit H by 
Reference), in conjunction with an application for zoning map revision (Case No. PZ15-02; see 
Exhibit G by Reference). The site plans proposed a 4-story, 50-unit apartment building with a 
pool, clubhouse and associated improvements. Public hearings for these applications were held 
on March 10, 2015 and March 31, 2015. Although staff recommended approval of the 
applications, the Planning and Zoning Commission considered them and recommended denial 
of the rezoning (Case No. PZ15-02) by a vote of 5-3. A vote for the preliminary site/development 
plans was never taken. The Board of Aldermen considered the Planning Commission’s 
recommendation at their April 21, 2015 meeting and denied the rezoning application by a 
motion of 7-0. For applications that have been denied, Section 403.010, Subsection J. of the 
Parkville Municipal Code requires the same or similar applications not be reconsidered sooner 
than one year after denial. 
 

 
2015 Proposed Front (West) Elevation 

 
The applicant proposes rezoning the subject property to “R-5” Multi-Family Residential again; 
however, the new site plans (Case No. PZ17-03B) propose reducing the height of the apartment 
building from 4 stories to 3 stories, reducing the number of units from 50 to 46, elongating the 
building 44 ft. to the south, and relocating the pool from the northeast corner of the site to the 
southern end of the site. The plans also include monument signage, parking garages, carports, 
uncovered stalls, landscaping and other associated improvements. 
 

 
2017 Proposed Front (West) Elevation 

 
General Review and Analysis 
The application has been reviewed against the Parkville Municipal Code, including the 
applicable “R-5” zoning district regulations, the adopted Parkville Master Plan and its Future 
Land Use map except. Table 403-1: Procedures Summary does not require a public hearing be 
held for major site plans; however, all plan submissions need to be in compliance with all 
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requirements of the Development Code. Parkville Municipal Code, Section 403.060, Subsection 
B. provides review criteria for how the Planning and Zoning Commission shall determine if a 
zoning map amendment is appropriate. The following are staff’s findings and conclusions for the 
major site plan (Case No. PZ17-03B). 
 

1. In general, any site plan in compliance with all requirements of this code shall be 
approved. 
Staff concludes that if the subject property area is rezoned from “B-4-P” Planned 
Business District to “R-5” Multi-Family Residential, then the submitted major site plan 
can conform to all applicable requirements of the Development Code (see below for 
more detail). 
 

2. In making a determination of compliance, or for site plans accompanying any 
discretionary review or administrative relief, the review body shall consider 
whether: 
 
a. The site is capable of accommodating the buildings, proposed use, access and 

other site design elements required by this code and will not negatively impact 
the function and design of rights-of-way or adjacent property. 
 
“R-5” Height, Area and Bulk Standards 
The subject property area is large enough and capable of accompanying the 
proposed apartment building per the “R-5” Multi-Family Residential district height, 
area and bulk standards. The district allows a maximum height of 45 ft. / 3 stories. 
The proposed major site plan has an average grade of 44.25 ft. based on the City’s 
measurement rules for building height dimensional standards (Section 401.020, 
Subsection C.). Additionally, the City does not include the garage units towards its 
story count per Section 401.020, Subsection D. as less than 50% of the lowest level 
perimeter walls are not exposed based on the finished grade. One condition of 
approval is that the “Final Plat, Lake Pointe Professional Centre” (Exhibit J by 
Reference) be re-platted prior to the approval of building permits, as the proposed 
apartment building bisects the property lines of Lot 1 and Lot 2 (see Exhibit D11). 
Staff can do this process internally through the Administrative Plat process and 
procedures allowed via Section 403.020, C. This process also allows for any the 
existing access easement to the City’s pump station to be vacated and subsequent 
easements necessary for access to be recorded. 
 
“R-5” Use Standards 
The proposed use of “Apartment Complex” is permitted in the City’s “R-5” Multi-
Family Residential district; therefore, a necessary condition of approval is that the 
subject property area — Platte County parcel numbers 20-7.0-26-100-003-012.001, 
20-7.0-26-100-003-012.002 and 20-7.0-26-100-003-013.000 (5.02 acres, more or 
less) — be approved. See agenda item 4.A (Exhibit I by Reference; Case No. PZ17-
03A) for more detail. 
 
Access 
The major site plan proposed internal circulation off of MO-Hwy 9 at the intersection 
with Clark Avenue. In February 2015, the applicant submitted a Traffic Impact Study 
(see Exhibit K by Reference) for the previously proposed Lake Pointe Lodge 
apartments. The study determined the site could be served by a median-divided 
driveway opposite the intersection; be able to support a future traffic growth rate of 
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1% per year (Note: This projection included the proposed QuikTrip development at 
8601 NW 45 Hwy at the time); that the addition of a traffic signal at the intersection 
was not warranted now or in the future; and that the lane configuration (one 
thru/right-turn lane and one left-turn lane) and 40 ft. of left-turn storage could support 
vehicular traffic out of the site. Because the apartment building and footprint was 
modified, staff reached out to Olsson Associates via e-mail to address any new traffic 
data/information since the 2015 study, as well as any anticipated impacts affecting 
the major site plan. Tom Fulton, Technical Leader with Olsson Associates, 
responded that since February 2015, Cook, Flatt & Strobel (CFS) Engineers 
conducted additional analyzes for the City using Olsson’s previous traffic impact 
study for Lake Pointe Lodge (see Exhibit F). Additionally, new traffic data collected 
by other consultants is not applicable to the Lake Pointe Lodge project; thus, no new 
traffic conditions exist that would require a new study be prepared for the major site 
plan proposal (Case No. PZ17-03B). 
 
Site Triangle 
The site plans include a 250ft. site triangle (intersection sight distance measured 
along centerline of MO-Hwy 9) to meet the requirements of Section 404.010, E. and 
ensure proper line of sight is unobstructed from the stopping point on the 
approaching street. The proposed monument signage is located behind the site 
triangle. Street trees as shown on Exhibits D9 and D10, light poles or other limited 
obstructions are allowed within the sight triangle, provided they do not have any 
foliage, limbs, or other obstructions between 2 and 8 ft., and are no closer than 20 ft. 
to the intersecting right-of-way line. 
 
Accessible Path 
The applicant proposes an accessible path to connect to the planned 10 ft. multi-use 
trail which is part of the City’s Route 9 Corridor Complete Streets improvements 
planned to be constructed in the summer and fall of 2018 from MO-Hwy 45 to Clark 
Ave. Because the grade of the path will not meet ADA requirements, signage 
indicating so will need to be provided. 
 
Parking Requirements 
The major site plan proposes 73 parking stalls total (29 outside, 29 under car ports, 
15 in attached garages and 4 handicap accessible spaces) meeting the requirements 
of Section 408.030. The plan has been revised to meet the City’s newly adopted 
Development Code parking dimensions and aisle widths of at least 26 ft. measured 
between the ends of the parking stall lines (Section 408.050, C.). Section 408.040 
also requires at least 2 loading spaces for apartment uses between 10,000-100,000 
sq. ft. These areas are identified on the site plans as indicated by the designated 
loading zone areas to the east of the building (see Exhibit D2). 
 
Monument Signage 
The proposed monument signage near the entryway into the site meets the sign type 
and size requirements (Section 409.040) of the “R-5” district. 
 
Lighting 
Pedestrian-scale lighting is proposed around the site’s interior and parking areas 
(see Exhibit D18) and meets the City’s mounting height and shielding requirements 
(Section 407.040). 
 



 
\\PV-CITY\sharedall\Community Development\REVIEWS - CITY - CO- KCMO APPS\PZ17'S CASES\2017-03B Lakepointe Apt - Major Site Plan\Rpt 

b. The design and arrangement of buildings and open spaces is consistent with 
good planning, landscape design and site engineering principles and 
practices. 
 
Building Location 
The site plan positions the building on the southernmost part of the subject property 
area as possible in order to provide a substantial open space buffer and distance 
between the development and the existing Pinecrest residential neighborhood to the 
northeast. In relation to residential properties located in the Pinecrest neighborhood 
subdivision, the building footprint is located 153 ft. away from the nearest residential 
property line to the east (6113 MO-Hwy 9), 240 ft. away from the nearest residential 
property line to the northeast (8513 NW 62nd St.), and over 400 ft. away from the 
nearest residential property line to the north (8516 NW 62nd St.). 
 
In comparison with uses in the nearby Parkville Commons commercial center, the 
Sonic restaurant’s drive-thru port is located 90 ft. away from the nearest residential 
property line in Pinecrest (8602 NW 62nd Terr) and the Kwik Kar Wash building is 
located 180 ft. away from the nearest residential property line in Pinecrest (8603 NW 
62nd Terr). Lastly, the new QuikTrip’s gas station building is located approximately 
300 ft. from the nearest residential property line in Pinecrest (8414 NW 62nd Terr) 
and Bank Liberty is located approximately 100 ft. away from the nearest residential 
property lines in Pinecrest (8510 NW 62nd Terr; 8506 NW 62nd Terr). 
 
Building Arrangement 
The apartment building is oriented north-south along the property to maximize 
efficiency with the existing topography in order to minimize grading and maximize 
accessibility on the west and east sides of the building. The City’s Public Works 
Director (Alysen Abel) and City Engineer (Jay Norco) have reviewed the civil site 
plan (Exhibit D11) and grading and utility plan (Exhibit D12) and have no comments 
other than to be aware of an existing underground sanitary sewer line along the 
southern end of the property, running close to the pool location. 
 
Landscape Design 
The applicant has proposed extensive landscaping around the site (see Exhibits 14 
and 15), which meet the City’s landscape design requirements (Section 407.020) for 
site elements, foundation planting, parking lot plantings, buffers, open space, plant 
species and specifications. 
 
Site Engineering Principles 
In order to mitigate the risk of sediment migrating downstream from the project and 
alleviate/prevent silt runoff into Riss Lake as much as possible, the City’s Public 
Works Director will require a number of provisions by the applicant in order to 
provide the best possible protection to a reasonable extent. This includes a 
construction schedule and phasing plan, final stabilization plan, Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP), Erosion Control Plan, and monitoring throughout the 
construction by a third-party firm independent from the contractor (see Exhibit D14 
and D15 for more detail). These items are a condition required for staff approval of 
the major site plan, and are detailed in staff’s conclusion and recommendation 
below.  
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c. The architecture and building design uses quality materials and the style is 
appropriate for the context considering the proportion, massing, and scale of 
different elements of the building. 
 
Architectural Design, Materials and Style 
The site plans were prepared by the Nearing, Staats, Prelogar & Jones architecture 
firm. The building is proposed to be clad with stone veneer, stucco, painted 
cementitious siding (mimicking cedar shingles), standing seam metal roofs on the 
building corners and asphalt shingles on the remainder of the roof, aluminum 
balcony railing and exposed heavy timber trusses, giving the appearance of a lodge 
and incorporating several design features similar to those on the apartments at 
Burlington Creek east of Parkville. Additionally, pedestrian-scale lighting is proposed 
around the site’s interior and parking areas (see Exhibit D17) and meets the City’s 
mounting height and shielding requirements (Section 407.040). The site plans also 
propose a large amount of landscaping including street trees (e.g., shade, columnar, 
evergreen, and ornamental) and landscape beds (e.g., evergreen shrubs, deciduous 
shrubs, grasses, perennials, and turf areas). 
 
Proportion, Massing and Scale 
In terms of proportion, massing and scale, the previous preliminary site/development 
plans for Lake Pointe Lodge submitted in February 2015 (Case No. PZ15-03; Exhibit 
H by Reference) proposed a 4-story, 50-unit apartment building with a pool, 
clubhouse and associated improvements. At the March 10, 2015 and March 31, 
2015 public hearings, members of the public and Planning and Zoning Commission 
expressed concerns related to height, size and scale of the building. One 
Commissioner stated they felt the building was one story too tall and removal of a 
floor would be an improvement. Additionally, the Commission examined the 
proposed building footprint and stated the apartment plan looked less intrusive than 
the previously-approved office development for the Lake Pointe Professional Centre. 
The proposed major site plan (Case No. PZ17-03B) reduces the height of the 
apartment building from 4 stories to 3 stories, and reduces the number of units from 
50 to 46. 
 

d. The overall design is compatible to the context considering the location and 
relationships of other buildings, open spaces, natural features or site design 
elements. 
 
Location Compatibility 
As stated in review criteria 2.C above, the overall design and appearance is of a 
lodge, similar to apartments at Burlington Creek east of Parkville. Staff deems this 
appearance being compatible with the subject property location given the existing 
setting of upland deciduous forest coverage on the site, vicinity nearby Riss Lake, 
and being adjacent to the existing Pinecrest residential neighborhood subdivision. 
 
Open Spaces and Natural Features 
The major site plan proposes disturbing as little area as possible, about 50% of the 
total site area (see Exhibit 12) which retains a large portion of the subject property as 
open space and preserves the existing natural features. Additionally, the applicant 
has previously donated 1.14 acres, more or less, of land to the City for the City’s 
parkland requirements; this area (6201 MO-9 Hwy) is immediately adjacent along the 
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north end of the property and provides for passive land reserved as natural open 
space, and potential active public parkland in the future. 
 

e. Whether any additional site-specific conditions are necessary to meet the 
intent of the zoning district or the intent and design objectives of any of the 
applicable development standards. 
As detailed in the Background section and review criteria above, the applicant has 
modified their pervious preliminary site/development plan submission for Lake Pointe 
Lodge (Case No. PZ15-03; see Exhibit H by Reference) to meet all of the applicable 
“R-5” district requirements of the Development Code; and in some cases, exceeding 
those requirements based on feedback from their previous plan submissions. 

 
3. The application meets the criteria for all other reviews needed to build the project 

as proposed. 
When reviewing development applications (including major site plan applications), City 
staff includes Dean Cull, Fire Marshall with the Southern Platte Fire Protection District 
(SPFPD) in our staff review meetings. As detailed in Exhibit E, the major site plan was 
reviewed by the SPFPD in order to ensure internal site circulation could support 
adequate turning movements from a Pierce Fire Truck (duel axle; 110 ft. ladder). The 
applicant provided an Autoturn Plan to show the internal site plan could support such 
circulation (see Exhibit D16). However, as some locations the truck wheels are very 
close to the curbs and truck body close to the proposed retaining wall and landscaping. 
SPFPD requests that specific considerations, such as roll-back curbs where feasible and 
low-height vegetation, be examined during the building construction phases. 
Additionally, while SPFPD can access the east side of the building, the width of the aisle 
doesn’t allow for a complete 180° turn. As a result, they would have to back up in 
reverse along the 4.88% grade. Staff requests that a hammerhead turnaround bay be 
examined on the southeast portion of the site, either on the drive aisle or near the gravel 
drive to the City’s pump station. 
 

4. The recommendations of professional staff 
As detailed in review criteria 2.B above and required as conditions for staff’s approval 
below, the City’s Public Works Director will require a number of provisions by the 
applicant in order to mitigate the risk of sediment migrating downstream from the project 
and alleviate/prevent silt runoff into Riss Lake as much as possible to a reasonable 
extent. This includes a construction schedule and phasing plan, final stabilization plan, 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP), Erosion Control Plan, and monitoring 
throughout the construction by a third-party firm independent from the contractor (see 
Exhibit D14 and D15 for more detail). 
 

Staff Conclusion and Recommendation 
Staff concludes that with the exceptions noted above, the proposed Major Site Plan: Conforms 
to all applicable requirements of the Development Code, including those of the “R-5” Multi-
Family Residential district; the site is capable of accommodating the buildings, proposed use, 
access and other site elements required by the Development Code and will not negatively 
impact the function and design of rights-of-way or adjacent property; the design and 
arrangement of buildings and open spaces is consistent with good planning, landscape design 
and site engineering principles and practices; the architecture and building uses quality 
materials and the style is appropriate for the context considering the proportion, massing, and 
scale of different elements of the building; the overall design is compatible to the context 
considering the location and relationships of other buildings, open spaces, natural features or 
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site design elements; the application meets the criteria for all other reviews needed to build the 
project as proposed; and can meet the recommendations of professional staff.  
 
Staff recommends approval of the major site plan for Lake Pointe Lodge, subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

 Rezoning of Platte County parcels #20-7.0-26-100-003-012.001, #20-7.0-26-100-003-
012.002 and #20-7.0-26-100-003-013.000 to “R-5” Multi-Family Residential (approval of 
Case No. PZ17-03A) 

 The “Final Plat, Lake Pointe Professional Center” (prepared by Logan & Associates, Inc.; 
recorded December 28, 2005) be re-platted prior to the approval of building permits in 
order to allow proper lot lines, the vacation of existing easements and addition of 
necessary easements. 

 Signage be provided to the path connecting the apartment building to the planned future 
10 ft. multi-use trail along Route 9, indicating the path is not ADA accessible. 

 Improvements to facilitate SPFPD access be considered during the construction phase 
(e.g., roll-back curbs) based on a Pierce Fire Truck’s outermost wheel path and vehicle 
body as illustrated in the submitted Autoturn Movement plan; 

 A hammerhead turnaround bay be examined with the SPFPD on the east side of the 
building to facilitate SPFPD access. If feasible, this improvement be added during the 
construction phase of the project; 

 Submittal and approval of an updated Stormwater Management Study based on the 
design and configuration of the new major site plan. 

 A construction schedule and plan be designed and the contractor implement different 
aspects of the plan for pre-construction work, construction phasing plan, and final 
stabilization plan. This plan shall include a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) to be provided onsite and maintained throughout the project. This plan shall 
also require records on storm events, repairs and restoration completed, and any 
deviations to the plans. 

 The Erosion Control Plan consist of several layers/barriers of protection to be provided 
to control the sediment runoff, including: 

o Maintain as much vegetation downhill from the project site as possible; 
o Construct a trench or berm at the edge of the construction area that will collect 

sediment along the slope and would act similar to a sediment trap; 
o The top of the berm have hay bales or other similar filtering material to further 

collect sediment; 
o Further layers of sediment collection be provided down the slope and be placed 

on top of the existing vegetation. This could be a combination of straw wattles, 
hay bales, or other products. Moving down the slope, the use of biodegradable 
materials shall be heavily favored to provide protection in the vegetated areas as 
they would minimize disturbance in the existing vegetation as much as a 
synthetic practice. The spacing of these barriers shall be designed by standard 
practice calculations that will be provided during the permitting process. 

o A turbidity barrier be placed near the mouth of the discharge point into Riss Lake. 
This would have the ability to capture sediment that may get past the other 
barriers. A survey shall be completed before and after construction so as to 
determine the amount of sediment that reached the lake behind the curtain. This 
can help determine a reasonable amount of sediment, if any, that should be 
removed from the lake. 
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o During construction — once the storm sewer has been placed — filter bags or 
gutter buddies be provided on the inlets as another layer of protection on the site. 

 Monitoring be provided by a third-party firm independent of the contractor to report storm 
events and inspect the installation and maintenance of the sediment control devices that 
are in place. This will provide monitoring every week with reports as well as follow-up 
reports after storm events to make sure that the contractor is maintaining and/or 
repairing the erosion and sediment control practices put in place. 

 Any other conditions the Planning and Zoning Commission determines are necessary. 
 
It should be noted that the recommendation contained in this report is made without knowledge 
of facts, comments or any additional information which may be presented during the meeting. 
For that reason, the conclusions herein are subject to change as a result of evaluating additional 
information; additionally, staff reserves the right to modify or confirm the conclusions and 
recommendations herein based on consideration of any additional information that may be 
presented. 
 
Necessary Action 
Following consideration of the Application for Major Site Plan, supporting information, 
associated exhibits, factors discussed above and any testimony presented during the meeting, 
the Planning and Zoning Commission should recommend approval (with or without conditions), 
denial, or postpone the application for further consideration. If approved subject to conditions, 
the conditions should be noted for the record. Unless postponed, the Planning and Zoning 
Commission’s action will serve as the final action. 
 
Note: Approval of a Major Site Plan shall authorize the applicant to apply for a building permit 
and other applicable permits. The Community Development Director may approve minor 
amendments to approved major site plans without the refiling of a new application, but in no 
event shall the Director approve any change that does not qualify for an administrative 
adjustment, or any change that is different from any condition of approval of the major site plan. 
An approved major site plan shall expire and be of no further effect if an application for a 
building permit for one or more buildings shown on the site plan is not filed within two years of 
approval. The Planning and Zoning Commission may grant an extension for up to one additional 
year. 
 
Note: The Board of Aldermen has the ability to consider the application if an “Appeal of 
Decision” is filed with the Community Development Director within 15 days of the decision by 
the appellate body designated in Table 403-1. For applications for Major Site Plan, the Board of 
Aldermen is designated as the appellate body. 
 

End of Memorandum 
 
 
 
__________________________________04-28-2017 
Stephen Lachky, AICP, CFM   Date 
Community Development Director 
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